
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 19 July 
2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Theo McLean 

Tel : 0207 527 6568 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 July 2023 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-
Armstrong 

Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Rosaline Ogunro 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Ilkay Cinko-Oner 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

 

Co-opted Member: 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Vacancy Church of England Diocese 

 
Quorum is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 12 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  External Attendees (if any)  



 
 

3 
 

 

7.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Page 

1.  Scrutiny Initiation Document (SID) & Introductory presentation 
 

13 - 16 

2.  School Reorganisation 
 

TO 
FOLLOW 

3.  Quarter 4 Performance Report 

 

17 - 46 

4.  Work Programme 2023-24 
 

47 - 48 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 

public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

Page 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 

agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 



 
 

4 
 

 will be on 14 September 2023 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  

from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 25 April 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair), Burgess, Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, 
Ogunro, Ozdemir and Pandor 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors   
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary) 

 
 Guests   

 

 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Jon Stansfield and the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Families, Councillor Ngongo 

 

95 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  
There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest. …  

 

97 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  
Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong an outstanding action in the minutes of meeting held 
on 20th March 2023, in which members were due to receive further information on the 
Safer Schools Protocol.   
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
98 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5) 

 
99 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6) 

 

100 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
 

101 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8) 

 
102 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (ITEM NO. B1)  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2023 

 

2 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chapman thanked members who attended 
evidence gathering visits as part of the scrutiny review into Making Children Visible 
and expressed gratitude also to the young people who spoke to members. 
 
Councillor Chapman also informed the Committee that it was at the suggestion of the 
Head of Strategic Programmes and Strategy, to field some of the recommendations to 
the relevant body, rather than all to the Executive, and cited examples of 
recommendations being directed at the Education Board.  
 
It was also noted by Councillor Chapman that themes emerged from the evidence, 
such as continuity, awareness of offers, the means in which the Council engages with 
partners, and the possibility of alumni schemes. There were also areas in which the 
Council needed to consider new pathways for young people. 
 
Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong seconded the thanks provided by Councillor 
Chapman, highlighting that it had been shown that Islington’s young people had 
awareness of important matters 
[...]
aches 
would be supplied by a college as they needed to be trained to a professional level, 
and officers were trying to get ahead of anticipated demand increase further down the 
line. 
 
Members were told that it was important to match the aspiration and skills with the 
right jobs; it was highlighted that Islington had many opportunities and one of the 
programmes was working with several schools on taster days that were much more 
focused and in depth than world of work., identifying and focusing on what that young 
person can do. Members were also told that cross-directorate working with Council 
officers in culture and employment divisions was in progress to boost publicity and 
capitalisation of the opportunities.  
 
In response to suggestion from members of the Committee regarding partners in 
technology from the south of the borough who may want to be involved, particularly 
concerning artificial intelligence and other areas of technology, members were told 
that this was important and being looked into. There was anchor institutions such as 
the Institute of Physics where partnerships could be expanded. 
 
Members of the Committee also noted the possibility of utilising graduates and 
advocates to establish an alumni network that only not promote the offer, but also 
provided continued form of support.  
 
ACTION: 

Page 5



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  25 April 2023 

 

6 
 

The Committee to be provided with the full report and will be on put on the 2023-24 
work programme to be presented to members in the later stages of the 2023-24 
municipal year. 

 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 8.42 pm 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 6



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 12 June 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 12 June 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, 
North, Ogunro, Pandor and Zammit 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary) 

 
    

 

 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
105 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Bossman-Quarshie. 

 
106 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

Councillor Poyser substituted for Councillor Bossman-Quarshie. 

 
107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
108 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting would be put to the next 
meeting of 4th July 2023. 

 
109 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair gave a warm welcome to two new members of the Committee, Councillor 
North, and Councillor Zammit. 
 
The Chair noted that there had been welcome news around changes to Ofsted 
inspections, in which it had been announced that the regulator would avoid naming 
individual staff and provide more information on the timing of inspections; that 
inadequate schools are going to be revisited within three months and that schools are 
going to be given more detail around safeguarding. 
 
The Chair also noted that the Department for Education has published the results of a 
workforce survey, which showed that 9% of teachers had resigned from state schools. 
This was in addition to high levels of absence and sickness, and a high record of 
usage of supply teachers.  

 
110 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6) 

 

111 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7) 

Page 7



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  12 June 2023 

 

2 
 

 
112 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8) 

 

113 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS 
(ITEM NO. B1)  
The Chair asked the Committee to note the report but highlighted the absence of 
representatives from other faiths on the Committee’s membership. The Chair will work 
with members and officers to fill those vacancies and implored those present to bring 
forward details of any potential candidates that would be interested. 

 
114 SCRUTINY RESPONSE TRACKER (ITEM NO. B2)  

The Committee noted the responses within the Scrutiny Response Tracker, and 
thanked officers for providing them. 
 
The Chair invited officers and the Executive Member for Children, Young People & 
Families to discuss the Safer Schools Protocol and whether it was working as 
intended. Key points raised in the discussion included: 

 Both the Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families and the 
Director for Learning & Achievement had visited St Mary Magdalene Academy 

recently.  

 The Police were finding it very difficult to recruit Safer Schools Officers, which 

was compounded by an overall staff shortage.  

 St Mary Magdalene Academy had not had the weekly presence of a Safer 

Schools Officer for a while. 

 Schools are perceiving the Safer Schools Officers as a deterrent, but the 
protocol itself was to help schools prevent escalations by signposting to 

diversionary activities and other resources in the Council that can be utilised to 

help. 

 There is a development plan within the protocol to help establish relationships 

between the schools and Safer School Officers. 

 In the absence of a Safer Schools Officer from a site, resources can be moved 
around to respond to incidents as and when required, but this represents a 

reactive approach rather than proactive  

 The Borough Commander has expressed a desire to fill the Safer Schools 

Officer vacancies with those that have an interest in the work required. 

 Positive feedback had been received from parents about the commissioned 

work from Jigsaw, tackling anti-social behaviour in and around Highbury 

Fields. This was an interim measure until Prospects deliver a commissioned 

programme of detached youth work in conjunction with Targeted Youth 

Support to ensure coverage 
[...]
igher level. Islington 

wasn’t struggling as much as other boroughs in terms of social services and 
social workers, so wasn’t putting as much into its communications as the other 

boroughs who were and mounting a stronger recruitment drive. Officers also 

suggested a smoother onboarding process in recruitment.  

 Islington joined a London pledge to not take workers who permanently leave 

other boroughs for agency work, for a minimum of six months afterwards. In 

terms of early years and education, work was being undertaken to rebrand 
education and making Islington unique in its cultural offer and a first choice to 

teachers.  

 It was noted that much of the issues raised by teachers concerned pay and 

workload, which the local authority has little control to influence.  

 Members noted that there could be added value on the workforce issue on 

terms and conditions.  

 Members also suggested tying up with the new cultural strategy on public 
realm. 

 There was a suggestion from members about enriching children from a young 

age and providing opportunities for them to stay and work in the borough. 

 Members highlighted the importance of health and wellbeing in the workforce. 

 Officers advised that on the subject of Children’s Workforce, the topic could 

include key workers in supported accommodation, foster carers and residential 
workers if members wanted to lean more into placement sufficiency element. 

 The Chair noted that members were leaning towards Children’s Workforce, 

highlighting that there was a lot of scope, such as looking at residential 

workers, foster carers and talking to middle aged workers leaving the 

profession, and that it would be a good body of work.  

 The Chair noted the one-off topics suggested by members. Teacher wellbeing 

and workload will be subsumed into the deep dive. A one-off report on 
attendance – not just at schools, but at after-school and enrichment clubs – to 

analyse usage and whether there were any barriers preventing children from 

accessing them.  

 Officers advised that there were some new expectations in terms of the 

childcare offer for Children at 9 months introduced in September, which new 

Page 10



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  12 June 2023 

 

5 
 

funding is supporting. There were several changes coming in, such as the 

reduction in staff ratios for two-year-olds, which was raising concerns. An 
overview could be provided on what challenges these changes bring in. 

 SEND updates are to be provided with the SEND Transitions Report update 

towards the end of the municipal year.  

ACTION: 
Candy Holder to update the Committee towards the end of the 2023-24 municipal 
year on the SEND Strategy and how it is bedding in.  
 
ACTION: 

Theo McLean to work with officers in Children’s Services to find space on the work 
programme for the one-off topics.  

 
116 SCRUTINY REPORT (ITEM NO. B4)  

The Chair noted her thanks to officers for the drafting of the scrutiny report into 
Making Children Visible and invited members to approve it, subject to any minor 
typos. 
 
The Chair also expressed thanks to members and supporting officers across the 
Council for their hard work on the scrutiny review, and that the evidence gathering 
sessions was very moving. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the scrutiny report be approved. 

 
 

 
MEETING CLOSED AT 8.14 pm 
 

 
 
Chair 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) 

Title of review:  
The Children’s Workforce: Recruiting, Retaining and Growing Talent in Islington 

 

Scrutiny Committee:  
Children’s Services 
 

Director leading the review:  
Jon Abbey, Corporate Director, Children’s Services 
 

Overall aim of the review:  
To explore the ways in which the council can accelerate how it attracts, grows and sustains an agile 
and responsive workforce which is increasingly confident, in sufficient numbers, to make a difference 
to the lives of children,

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 19 July 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 19 July 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair), Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, North, 
Ogunro, Pandor and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 
(Secondary) 

 
 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 

117 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  
Apologies were received from Jon Stansfield 

 
118 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were no declarations of substitute members. 

 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
120 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023, and the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th June 2023, both be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
121 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair had attended sessions set up for all of the Council’s scrutiny chairs to 
attend. In those sessions, one of the key points raised was that Committee meetings 
should have regular attendance from relevant senior officers, should be held in such a 
manner that all are assured that they will be treated respectfully and that where 
possible, questions should be directed to the Executive Member. Additionally, there 
should be feedback after each meeting where required. 
 
Another item raised out of these sessions was publicity on the 
communications/publicity of the work of the scrutiny committee. Positive feedback 
was received for the Committee’s 2022-23 report into Making Children Visible, and 
the Chair will be writing to all the parties that gave evidence with a copy of the report.  
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People & Families thanked the 
Committee for their hard work on the 2022-23 scrutiny review. 
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

2 
 

The point was also made that scrutiny meetings should be democratic, and that 
Committee members should consider inviting delegations to attend.   
 
The Chair referenced a story circulating in the news highlighting that families were 
projected to pay on average, £943 per child for childcare this summer, as well as 
highlighting the lack of childcare for families of SEND children. The Chair noted that in 
the context of this, it was good to see the work that was taking place locally in 
Islington to address the provision of affordable childcare.  

 
122 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

None. 

 

123 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7)  
None. 

 
124 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  

None. 

 

125 SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT (SID) & INTRODUCTORY 
PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. B1)  
Further to the production and circulation of the Scrutiny Initiation Document (SID) for 
this year’s (2023-24) scrutiny review into The Children’s Workforce, Recruiting, 
Retaining and Growing Talent in Islington, a presentation was delivered to the 
Committee. In the following discussion, the following points were raised:  

 The SID focussed on recruitment and retention of the children’s workforce in 

its various forms, and how the Council grows its talent.  

 Nationally, the Children’s Workforce was really varied, comprising multiple 

professions and services. Most of these services come into contact with young 

people at different stages.  

 The core children’s workforce consisted of those working directly with children 
and young people, such as social workers, teachers and CAMHS workers, 

often with statutory responsibilities. There were limited budgets and capacity in 

these services, leading to complications and pressures in service delivery. It 

was essential that these services were adequately equipped to provide the 

preventative service they were designed for. Social workers and teachers 

played an essential role in the development of children and young people but 

were not the only aspect.  

 The wider children’s workforce complemented the core children’s workforce, in 

a more universal capacity and also had a focus on early intervention. This 

included support staff, developing connections with families, children, and 

other outreach beyond statutory interventions. 

 Pastoral support staff, nurses, and employment coaches were examples of 

staff that helped young people with transition into adulthood. 

 Children and young people should receive the necessary support to access all 

the opportunities in life. Nationally there had been an erosion of services that 

meet these needs such as early help and youth work. Early years support was 

crucial in the development of a child, so that they could reach attainment later 

on school ready, but this sector needed long-term sustainable funding to 

realise the benefits. Nationally it was vital this section workforce was 

addressed to address capacity issues. 

 The government continued to invest in new routes into social work. However, 

despite the investment, significant challenges remain in retention. Social work 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

3 
 

occurs in challenging environments with lack of resources and increasing 

demand leading to high levels of stress and departures.  

 The role of the family social worker has changed considerably, with challenges 

that could not be met by social workers alone. 

 Real-term cuts to local authority budgets and funding gaps had an impact on 

the support provided to families. Most local authorities were already 

overspending on Children’s Services. 

 Teacher sufficiency remained a problem. 

 There needed to be a national drive to recruit occupational, speech and 

language therapists.  

 National Youth Agency estimated that there were 3000 youth practitioners 

working without qualification.  

 Youth Offending Services teams have had a demonstrable, positive impact on 

and were part of a targeted approach to helping families.  

 Progression was cited as a key point to consider – locally, that meant looking 

at workers in the sector progressing into senior leadership roles. Traditionally, 

said senior leadership roles skewed against particular ethnic groups whereas 

communities were becoming more diverse. 

 It was suggested that Committee members could speak to Human Resources 
about the current approach to recruitment and retention. There could 

potentially be a lot of older workers that were suitable fits for these careers but 

didn’t think that they were eligible. The job advertisements were said to 

sometimes be disillusioning, and the suggestion was made to the Committee 

that having current staff talking about their roles at job fairs, might help.  

 There were also workers/mentor from the voluntary sector that were ethnically 

diverse, that would likely be enthusiastic for the opportunity to work for 

Islington, but may not have the required qualifications, and thus needed 

support. The suggestion was made to reach out to these voluntary 

organisations. 

 It was suggested that Committee members also looked at the voluntary youth 

workforce such as sport coaches, mentors, and the barriers to these voluntary 

positions in Islington. 

 It was suggested that Committee members also consider talking to 

parent/guardians/ parent carer champions to see how they were coping, and 

the paths into recruitment for those whose children might have left home or 

progressed into higher forms of education.  

 It was suggested that a workforce media campaign to attract the talent that 

Islington needed to be comprehensive. 

 It was suggested that the Committee should have overall statistics of what the 

local workforce looked like currently, including the local challenges.  

 It was also suggested that the Committee spoke to some frontline staff about 

what made them start working for Islington and what would make them stay. 

 It was also suggested that the Committee speak to MOPAC on issues 

concerning police liaison.  

ACTION: 

Officers to co-ordinate the collation and circulation of local workforce statistics, 
covering early years, education, and youth services, to help inform the Committee’s 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Scrutiny Initiation Document be agreed. 

 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

4 
 

126 SCHOOL REORGANISATION (ITEM NO. B2)  
Officers delivered a presentation to the Committee on School Organisation. Key 
points highlighted in the discussion included: 

 In October 2022, the Executive approved several big plans that drove the 

borough’s educational outcomes.  

 Educational excellence would be driven through the education plan.  

 It was also an ambition to have inclusive, welcoming schools as set out in 

SEND strategy.  

 There were significant challenges, namely that there were too few children for 

too many places. 

 The school organisation plan was about reconfiguring schools to better reflect 

school numbers.  

 One of the plans going through was the asset management strategy, in which 

the Council considered the use of the actual buildings that remained, across 

several departments. 

 An increasing number of the borough’s schools was struggling financially, but 

the problem was not unique to Islington. Central Government funded schools 

on a per child value, and each vacant place represented a loss in income to 

the school. Other pressures not budgeted for included maintenance and wage 

cost increases. 

 Islington’s deficit would be worse were it not for surpluses at some schools. 

 There had been a sharp decline in pupil numbers in the past two years 

particularly, with the context including cost of living, low birth rates, families 

moving out of London, and housing.  

 There were 430 spare places, across reception classes, equating to 14 forms 

of entry. 

 The plan was being implemented in phases. Phase 1 included the 

amalgamation of two in south of the borough, Copenhagen Primary and 

Vittoria Primary. The plan also included the removal of six and a half forms of 

entry borough-wide, but due to the decision made regarding Pooles Park 

Primary School, this had reduced to 5.5.  

 The decline in pupil numbers were projected to become more acute. The 

Council planned for primary school places by dividing borough into six 

planning areas, in line with Department for Education (DfE) policy. The 

Barnsbury planning area was the most impacted (south).  

 Data informing decision making was obtained from a number of sources which 

included birth data, the Greater London Authority (GLA), the Office for National 

Statistics (2021 census), and other Council services.  

 The guidance says that surplus should between 5 and 10%.  

 DfE guidance, which the Council has to operate within, had a presumption to 

not close schools, and fully address other options to address surplus capacity 

before moving to closure. This included looking at reducing admission 

numbers and merging schools through federation, and only when all have 

been exhausted can closure be considered.  

 The quality of education, parental preference, and financial viability; whether 

the school was a faith school or the only school in the community, were all 

taken into consideration. In the case of faith schools, the diocese can also 

propose closure, in addition to the local authority. 

 Academies and free schools are their own admission authorities. Their 

expansion plans can affect local authority planning. 

 In the amalgamation of Vittoria and Copenhagen Primary Schools, the service 

first had to conduct an informal consultation for four weeks, which was 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

5 
 

extended to ensure community had enough time to consider the proposals. 

The proposals then went to the Executive for the representation period, for 

four weeks, then another paper had to go back to the Executive for a formal 

decision. The Copenhagen Primary School site was identified as larger with 

greater flexibility and thus chosen to account for potential, unforeseen upticks 

in the school population. 

 Islington was sharing best practice with colleagues, including its approach and 

methodology, which had also garnered interest from London Councils.  

 There was a big drift of 20% between primary and secondary school pupil 

numbers. Officers said they were fortunate to have additional resource 

currently conducting a media campaign on why Islington was the best choice 

for education, and engaging with families, to encourage them to stay with us. 

In terms of families choosing private, secondary education, it was around 6%, 

in line with national data.  

 Camden had a larger independent sector, leading to a larger drift between 

primary and secondary school. 

 It was noted that much of the drift in Islington came from parental choice and 

perception. It was said that each secondary school had a unique selling point 

that could attract or repel families. Officers were surveying schools about what 

it was that was driving parental choice. All Islington schools were rated good 

or outstanding except one. However, perception was a strong factor, and the 

ability for a school to offer the diverse curriculum that can attract students 

could be compromised by low interest / student numbers, because of the value 

attached to each student. 

 The objective of the media campaign was getting schools to talk about the 
offer they provided and reinforcing positive messages that didn’t often get 

highlighted. Examples were cited of other local authorities celebrating school 

results and achievements at Town Halls. It was also noted that there was 

sometimes perception among parents and families that schools in the 

neighbouring boroughs were better. 

 There was not a scientific tool in weighing deficit versus quality outcomes, it 

was nuanced, and some schools were managing the deficit whereas others 

were not. 

 Officers were having conversations with several Council departments such as 

Housing, so that issues were not being addressed in isolation. 

 All types of schools were included in calculations. 

 The Council had recruited to a specialist Elective Home Education (EHE) post. 

Students lost to EHE did have a financial impact.  

 In Islington, SEND educational outcomes were better than national averages, 

year on year. Islington was three times better in term of its children going on to 

employment, education and/or training.  

 Islington was adopting a status-neutral approach, centred on outcomes for 

children rather than the type of school. However, there was agreement among 

the borough’s academies to reduce their PAN, but that still needed to go 

through the due process. 

 Long-term, the situation was worsening, according to the data. The GLA data 

in particular was up to 2030. Islington had a surplus of capacity that needed to 

be reduced in that time, but there were a number of variables that could 

disrupt that. 

 Officers were looking at the communities that were not accessing the Council’s 

childcare offer. Particular focus was centred on the Turkish, Cypriot and Black 

Caribbean communities. It was noted that the sooner the families were able to 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  19 July 2023 

 

6 
 

access childcare, the more positively the child would be able to progress 

through their education. 

 

127 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. B3)  
In the discussion of the report, the following points were raised: 

 Attendance remained a key priority for the council, but the data demonstrated 

it was still quite an acute problem. Factors could include issues at home, and 

holidays during term time, among others, and work was needed to understand 

the issues driving the situation. 

 There was a lag in the reporting of suspensions in the report against the live 

data, which had showed improvement in the attendance figures. 

 Every single school in Islington was RAG rated (risk assessed). 

 The approach officers were taking was on how to support individuals from a 

multi-agency perspective. The Department for Education (DfE) had a positive 

response to Islington’s approach and adopted a mostly hands-off approach 

with Islington, due to the robust procedures already in-place.  

 All schools were rated good or outstanding, except one which required 

improvement. 

 The Council was not encouraged to make direct comparisons because the 

assessment framework had changed. 

 Take up of the two-year old offer had improved, but because the report data 

was for Quarter Four, there was not comparative data for the current, 

improved position. 

ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with further analysis to give reassurance on how 
and when attendance penalties are being used, and who they are being used against. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with provisional, live data on suspensions. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Committee with information on which secondary school Ofsted 
ratings. 

 
128 WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 (ITEM NO. B4)  

Members requested a one-off presentation on attendance be added to the 2023-24 
work programme. 
 
ACTION: 

The Chair to work with officers to find a suitable date on the work programme for the 
presentation on attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the 2023-24 work programme be noted. 

 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm 

 
 
Chair 

 


